
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 

Young People's Services 
 
To: Councillor Potter 

 
Date: Monday, 11 July 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00 am on Friday 8 July 2011 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on Wednesday 13 July 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 7 July 
2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services 
held on 12 April 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday 8 July 2011. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:- 

• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last Decision Session. 
 

4. Appointment of Local Authority (LA) 
School Governors   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 This report provides information about the current position with 
regard to vacancies for Authority seats on governing bodies, lists 
current nominations and those vacancies, as detailed in Annex 1 
of the report, and requests the appointment, or reappointment, of 
the listed nominees. 
 

5. Restructure of Children’s Centres, Early 
Years and Extended Services   

(Pages 21 - 48) 

 This paper describes the rationale for the review and restructure 
of Children’s Centres, Early Years and Extended Services as a 
result of national and local policy, local reviews and national and 
local financial contexts.  The report asks the Cabinet Member for 
Education, Children and Young People to approve the 
restructure. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6. Transforming Youth Support Services   (Pages 49 - 140) 
 This paper presents a review of the current City of York Council 

Young People’s Services and York Youth Offending Team, and 
offers options and proposals on three interlinked areas of a new 
integrated service. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Cabinet Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 Information Log 
  No items have been published on the Information Log 

since the last Decision Session. 
 

 Written Representation 
  Written representation received since the agenda was  

published is included as an annex. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jayne Carr, 
Democracy Officer  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak
[...]
ill still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 12 APRIL 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  The Executive Member declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 5 – “ Proposed Admission Arrangements for Primary and Secondary 
Schools in York for September 2012” as a governor of Joseph Rowntree 
School. 
 
 

48. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 8 March 

2011 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

49. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

50. TERM DATES 2012-13  
 
The Execu
[...]
lank



 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of the Decision Session – 
Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children and Young People  

    11 July 2011 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 

 

Appointment of Authority Governors (formerly LA 
Governors) 

 Summary 

1. This report provides information about the current position with 
regard to vacancies for Authority seats on governing bodies, lists 
current nominations for those vacancies, as detailed in Annex 1, 
and requests the appointment, or re-appointment, of the listed 
nominees. 

  Background 

2. National benchmarking data on governor vacancies indicates a 
national average of 12% for Authority governor vacancies.  York 
has 1 (0.6%) Authority vacancies at the time of writing this report. 

3. The following table summarises the current position of Authority 
vacancies and appointments in City of York schools. 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 
Total number of Authority seats in 
City of York schools 174 

Number of Authority seats 
currently filled (or held) 155 

Number of new Authority 
appointments addressed by this 
paper  

13 

Number of Authority 
reappointments addressed by this 
paper 

4 

Number of Authority appointments 
in progress/ on hold (3/ 2) 5 

Number of Authority vacancies 
remaining after this paper 
(excluding those where a nominee 
has been identified or where it has 
been agreed to hold vacancies) 

1 (0.6%) 

Number of applicants placed in 
community vacancies since the 
last report. 

4 

 

Political affiliation of Authority governors 

Party Number of 
governors 

Percentage of all 
Authority 
governors 

Labour 15 9.7  
Lib Dem 13 8.4  
Conservative 4 2.6  
Green 1 0.6  
Independent 5 3.2  
Others 117 75.5  

Identification of vacancies 
 
4. The overall picture of governor vacancies is informed by a detailed 

database, which includes records of all schools, the structure of 
their governing bodies, individuals who serve as governors and 
terms of office.   

 
5. From the d
[...]
han taking account of individuals’ political affiliation.  

 

Page 9



Consultation  

11. Consultation on the nominations for appointment has been 
undertaken in accordance with the agreed procedure for the 
appointment of Authority governors. 

Options 
 

12. The Cabinet Member has the options of appointing/re-appointing 
or not appointing to fill vacant seats as proposed at Annex 1. 

 
Analysis 
 

13. If the Cabinet Member chooses not to appoint to fill vacant seats 
this will have a detrimental impact on the work of governing bodies 
and their ability to meet statutory requirements. However, equally 
importantly is the need for confidence that the proposals in Annex 
1 will deliver volunteers who are committed to developing their 
skills in order to make a strong contribution to the work of the 
school.   
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

14. Good effective school governance does play a significant role in 
enhancing individual institutions and contributing as a result to the 
Learning City corporate priority which describes how: 

 
“We want to make sure that local people have access to world 
class education and training facilities and provision”.   
 
Implications 
 

15. There are no implications relating to equalities, crime and 
disorder, ITT, property, financial, legal or HR issues arising from 
this report. 
 
Risk Management 

 
16. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there 

are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
Good active governance arrangements do contribute to effective 

Page 10



school management arrangements and, as a result, reduce risks 
to the organisation. 

 
 Recommendations 

17. That the Cabinet Member appoints or re-appoints, Authority 
Governors to fill vacant places as proposed in Annex 1. 
 
Reason: to ensure that local Authority places on school governing 
bodies continue to be effectively filled. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Sue Pag
[...]
�"����������	
������
�����"���#��������4�2����7����������"����
�����"����������3������������������G"�##��������
�������"��#��
���
�������
�
���4�2����7�����	�������������("����������������#�����"�������6��	�������������"���������H,�������I�("����4�2�����������"(���������
���"�(��
�����#��>�	��������#���������3�	�����	��������"���3��
��
���������������������������������������������	���4�������	
����
���������2����7��������"��
���������#�����7����������"�����������3��
��	
���������������3�������	
���������������4

�((!��$���$��)�$ �����*��$���''��$�''�"��$�!����+�

	�������

!����'�����.������
�!����.�������
���(��������"�
������������������������"�?�����������	
�������	��'�	��(���,))+4�����3�"�����7�����
�����������������������.����
��#���	
��������
���(����3�����������������������������	��	����������4

�((!��$���$��)�$ �����*��$���''��$�''�"��$�!����+�

	�������

�������
���*)-*,)��

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
   

 
Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children and Young People 

11 July 2011 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
The Restructure of Children Centres, Early Years and 
Extended Services 

Summary 
 
1. This paper describes the rationale for the review and restructure of 

Children’s Centres, Early Years and Extended Services as a result 
of national and local policy, local reviews and national and local 
financial contexts.  The report asks the Cabinet Member for 
Education, Children and Young People to approve the restructure. 

  
Background 

 
2. The council’s 2011/12 budget was developed within the constraints 

of an extremely challenging financial climate, set out in the 
Government’s Spending Review and provisional finance 
settlement information.  Most pertinent to this paper and the work 
of Childrens Centres, Early Years and Extended Services were the 
announcements which saw: 

• total reductions in government funding of 28% over the next 4 
years heavily frontloaded with CYC’s
[...]
nd stakeholders.  These included: 

• Colleagues from Children’s Centres, Early Years and Extended 
Services 

• Service managers from Children’s Centres, Early Years and 
Extended Services 

• All settings, including the Private, Voluntary and Independent 
sectors, school nurseries, day nurseries, play groups and 
childminders 

• Parents and families 

• Chair of the National Association of Day Nurseries (York) 

Page 23



• The Chair of the Early Years Shared Foundation Partnerships 

• The Children’s Centre Local Advisory Board 

• All schools 

• ACE Directorate Management Team 

• Union representatives 

• Services within Adults, Children and Education including the 
Children’s Trust, Family information Service, Management 
Information Service, Adult Learning, Finance, School 
Improvement 

• The YorOK Board 
 

13. Consultation took a number of forms including whole staff 
meetings for all colleagues, team meetings and 1-1s, a meeting of 
the Local Advisory Board, meetings with union representatives and 
ACE services.  A consultation paper was sent to all the parties 
described in paragraph 12 and 90 responses were received.   

  
14. The consultations on the draft structure helped to influence and 

shape the revised structure.  Please see Annex 2 and Annex 3. 
 
15. As a result of the consultation, the balance between management, 

front-line and support posts was amended, with more resources 
being allocated to support and less given to senior management 
posts.  The Early Years posts around learning and welfare that had 
been separated were revised so that both areas are integrated into 
single posts. 

 
Options 

 
 Option1  
 
16. To approve the revised structure to enable the delivery of both 

universal and targeted services against the key principles 
described in paragraph 9, to meet the statutory duties of the LA 
and to improve outcomes for all children and families. 

 
 Option 2 
 
17. Continue to protect front-line delivery staff but reduce 
[...]
d families.  The range of 
services available through Option 1 would then be undeliverable. 

 
 Option 3 
 
23. The advantage of closing a Children’s Centre is that the numbers 

of staff needed to deliver services would be reduced and the full 
amount of savings would be achieved.  The disadvantage of 
closing a Children’s Centre is that one area of less severe 
deprivation within the City would not have access to services in the 
same way, impacting on overall outcomes for children and 
families.  Data analysis, Ofsted “health-checks” and Ofsted 
inspections tell us that outcomes for users are at least good, and in 
some cases outstanding and that services delivered by Children’s 
Centres do make a real difference. 

 
24. Option 1 is the recommended option as it keeps all nine Children’s 

Centres open, thus providing both universal and targeted services 
to the most disadvantaged areas of the City, improving outcomes 
for users.  Services are deliverable with the appropriate balance of 
management, front-line delivery and support posts, and the 
structure will deliver savings still to be found in the 2012-13 
budget. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 
Improve the life chances of the most disadvantaged and 
disaffected children, young people and families in the city   
 

25. The proposals are fundamental to this particular corporate 
priority‘s success.  The support offered by services in the 
integrated teams of Children’s Centres, Early Years, and Childcare 
Strategy and Business Support support the most vulnerable 
children and families, support families who meet the 2 year old 
funding criteria for free childcare places, enable families to access 
work and training opportunities, support, provide specialised 
support for families of ethnic minorities or travellers, teenage 
parents, multiple births, single parents, risky behaviours, early 
intervention, parenting strategies, dads, safety and special needs. 

 

Page 26



 
Increase people’s skills and knowledge to
[...]
ve been reduced from the current structure, 

there are less management posts and vacancies have not been 
filled.  This proposal can still deliver an effective service but it won’t 
be the same as before.  A more targeted approach will be 
essential but as described in paragraph 20, it is crucial not to lose 
all of universal provision. 

 
40. There is also a risk that this option may not deliver the savings 

from 1 September 2011 as the appropriate HR processes are 
worked through.  However, this risk would also be applicable to 
any other option. 

 
Recommendations 

 
41. The Cabinet Member is asked to approve Option 1. 

 
Reason: Option 1 is the recommended option as it keeps all nine 
Children’s Centres open, thus providing both universal and 
targeted services to the most deprived areas of the City, improving 
outcomes for users.  Services are deliverable with the appropriate 
balance of management, front-line delivery and support posts, and 
the structure will deliver savings still to be found in the 2012-13 
budget.  Statutory duties across Early Years will be met. 

 

Page 29



 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Jill Hodges 
Assistant Director (Education) 
01904 554207 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 

Report 
Approved 

� Date 28 June 2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
 
Financial:    HR:  
Mike Barugh    Jo Brighton, Asst HR Business Partner, 01904 554506 
Principal Accountant – ACE  Lisa Pannitt, HR Business Partner, 01904 554593 
01904 554573   
 
Wards Affected:   All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
• Annex 1 - Consultation paper and questions from the consultation 

• Annex 2 - Proposed restructure chart 

• Annex 3 - Paper showing differences between initial draft structure 
and revised structure following feedback 

Page 30



Annex 1 

 
Children’s Centres, Early Years and Extended S
[...]
dback 

General assistants 1 0 Removed after feedback 

 

Early Years, Leaning and Welfare 

Senior Adviser Early Years 1 1 Funded from another budget 
Early Learning Leaders (ELLs) 3 3 Kept at 3 
Early Years Consultant 1 1 Funded from another budget 
Advanced Skills Teachers (ASTs) 
from schools 

4 3 Based in schools – other 
funding 

Early Years Professionals (EYPs) 
from settings 

5 
(1 fte) 

0 Removed as a result of 
feedback 

Early Years Support Advisers 
 

0 4 Combining both learning and 
welfare.  One additional post 
added and one placed back in 
structure as result of feedback 

 

 

Page 47



 

Childcare Strategy and Business  

Childcare and Business  Manager 1 0.8 Welfare removed so reduced 
from 1 fte 

Admissions, 2/3/4 year old funding 1 0.7 Support increased around 
management and sustainability 
so 0.3 removed. 

Business team support /admin 0.5 2 Increase of 0.5 in total following 
feedback.  Same grade 

Business support / admin 1  See above.  Also SSMs put in to 
structure 

Finance Manager 0.5 0.5 Part of finance team restructure 
Admissions and nursery funding 
support 

1.5 2.5 Increased as result of feedback 

Workforce Planning manager 1 0.5 To sit in Workforce 
Development Unit, after 
feedback 

Access and Inclusion Support 
Adviser 5-11+ 

1 0.8 0-5 integrated through ELLs, 
CC.  Links with school 
improvement team 

Out of School Clubs Support 
Adviser 

1 1 Same 

Welfare standards (settings and 
childminders) 

2 0 Moved to Early Years, Learning 
and Welfare.  Additional post 
added.  Also additional SLA 
which supports childminders 

 
 
 

Page 48



 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of the Decision Session – 
Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children and Young People 

11 July 2011 

 
Report by the Director, Adults Children and Education  

Transforming Youth Support Services 

 Summary 

1. This paper presents a review of the current City of York Council 
(CYC) Young People’s Services (YPS) and York Youth Offending 
Team (York YOT), and offers options and proposals on three 
interlinked areas of a new integrated service. 

  
2. The Cabinet Member is asked to make decisions on the ‘York 

Youth Offer’; the overall structure of the new integrated service; 
and the approach to pursue in terms of roles and job design. 

 
3. The requested decisions, context and discussion are contained 

with the main background paper Annex A, and are: 

(a) to endorse the overall strategic direction set out in that paper 
in relation to: 

• The York Youth Offer  

• Youth Support Services Structure (‘YSS’) 

• YSS Roles and Job Design 

(b)  to authorise officers to proceed with implementation. 
 

  Background 

4. These strategic proposals follow on from the decisions made by 
the former Executive in July 2010 to complete the integration of 
CYC Youth Services and Connexions, and to include York Youth 
Offending Team.  Implementation began with the introduction of a 
single Head of Service in January 2011.  These more detailed 
proposals are offered in order to set the framework within which 

Agenda Item 6Page 49



detailed planning and implementation of the rest of the process of 
integration can proceed. 

5.   Although the papers focus on the position in York, similar 
discussions are taking place around the country and indeed 
nationally.  Annexes D and G offer a flavour of this wider debate, 
the latter being the conclusions of the House of Commons 
Education Select Committee in this area, published as recently as 
23 June. 

Consultation  

6. Extensive consultation has taken place with staff through full 
service meetings, workshops, team meetings and surveys.  The 
staff consultation process will continue as progress is made 
towards implementation.  The results of the first staff feedback on 
structure are to be found in Annex B.   

7. A restructuring Project Board has met regularly, reporting to CYC 
corporate structures (formerly More for York), and has involved 
representatives of Unison and CY
[...]
 in CYC in recent years in 
agreement with Unions. 

36. Reputational: the debate about the future of youth work provision 
has always had a political dimension, never more so than at times 
of budget challenge and signs of significant government social 

Page 55



policy change.  These local proposals are quite complex and in 
many respects subtle and open to misinterpretation.  Whilst it is 
true that these proposals are made in the context of budget and 
grant reductions, there are many very positive aspects that we 
have been striving towards for a number of years.  The risks can 
be managed with good media and communications work. 

  Recommendations 

37. The Cabinet Member is requested to endorse the 
recommendations in Annex A: 

• That the proposed structural option be agreed as the basis of 
the restructuring of YSS with effect from September 2011. 

• That the York Youth Offer set out in Annex A be agreed as the 
high level framework both for restructuring YSS and for 
engaging with the voluntary, community, faith and uniformed 
youth sectors. 

• That proposal for a staged approach to harmonisation of pay 
and conditions as set out in Annex A be endorsed as the 
starting point for consultation and negotiation with staff and 
unions.   

 
Reason: to continue with a process of integration of all youth 
support services that started a year ago, and to enable these 
services to operate within the revised budget set by Council. 

  

Page 56



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 
 

Simon Page  
Head of Integrated Youth Support 
Adults, Children and Education 
01904 554565 
 
 

Paul Murphy 
Assistant Director, Integrated Commissioning 
 
Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Report Approved ���� Date 27 June 2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial:    HR: 
Richard Hartle    Jo Sheen 
Finance Manager   HR Adviser 
01904 554225           01904 554250 
 
Wards Affected:   All ���� 

 
 
Fo
[...]
racteristic of a period of public sector retrenchment, this could take many 
years. The inequities and inefficiencies of this option get in the way of 
transforming the service, deploying staff efficiently and improving career 
development opportunities for staff. 
 
Option B has some complexity in terms of process but, with the agreement of 
staff and unions, substantial progress could be accomplished relatively quickly 
and easily. It would leave some important anomalies and inequities untouched, 
but it would be a major improvement. 
 
Option C is the most time-consuming, and is highly dependant not only on the 
negotiations with staff and unions but also the demands on CYC’s HR capacity. 
This would be considerable, given volume of staff involved. Although the primary 
purpose of the exercise is not one of cost-cutting, given there is probably some 
risk of a resultant cost increase particularly for lower paid practitioners, the delay 
could hold up the restructure and cause significant budgetary pressures. 
 

Page 94



 Version 2.1 June 2011  

37

Recommendations & Implications 

 

Recommendations 
• That Option 2 be agreed as the basis of the restructuring of YSS with 

effect from September 2011. 
• That the York Youth Offer set out in the attached paper be agreed as 

the high level framework both for restructuring YSS and for engaging 
with the voluntary, community, faith and uniformed youth sectors. 

• That a staged approach be agreed between CYC and relevant Unions 
to allow progress on the restructure to take effect from September 
2011: 

o initial phase to consist of restructure of management and 
former Connexions elements of the service (w.e.f. from 
September 2011) 

o to be followed by restructure of remainder of YOT/YPS w.e.f. 
October 2011 

o to be accompanied by phased harmonisation of Pay, Grading 
and Conditions through rationalisation of JNC payscales so 
that they bear greater comparison with NJC payscales, and 
using the CYC job evalu
[...]
t the role of play in the structure, not only about learning 
through play, but ensuring that the links with the Play Team are not only maintained but 
strengthened.  This came more from outside the immediate service areas, but is a valid 
point that does need to be considered in future service planning. 

Extra capacity has been built into the Childcare Strategy and Business strand, and this is 
welcome as there was very clear feedback that what was missing was the front line that 
supports our partners.  The front line needs to have effective and efficient support, and this 
can be forgotten when designing services. 

UNISON would urge the Cabinet member to: 

• Build in a formal review of the 3 strand structure to reflect how well it is working and 
request a report back to the cabinet member 

• Request clarity on the role of Early Learning Leaders based on the feedback received 
during consultations 

• Request that the Assistant Director explores the option of including a post that 
delivers Extended Learning Opportunities as expressed in the feedback 

• Review the potential flexibilities of 9 children’s centres in their opening hours and 
delivery of services in consultation with their communities as expressed in the 
consultation feedback 

• Request information about the % cut the 3 services are taking in delivering the 28% 
overall cuts announced by government to take place over 4 years and ensure it is 
shared with staff 

Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Appointment of Local Authority (LA) School Governors
	Appointment of Authority Governors (formerly LA Governors) - Annex

	5 Restructure of Children™s Centres, Early Years and Extended Services
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	6 Transforming Youth Support Services
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex G

	Written Representation



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 11 JULY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR POTTER 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Cabinet Member was invited to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 8 March 2011 be signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY (LA) SCHOOL GOVERNORS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided 
information about the current position with regard to vacancies 
for Authority seats on governing bodies, listed current 
nominations for those vacancies, as detailed in Annex 1, and 
requested the appointment or re-appointment of the listed 
nominees. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked Officers for the report and for the 
hard work of the Governor Service in keeping vacancies at a 
low level. In response to officers’ comments, the Cabinet 
Member suggested that rather than redressing the political 
balance of Governors, the Service should encourage members 
of all political parties to put themselves forward to be Governors. 
 
 



RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member appointed or re-
appointed Authority Governors to fill vacant 
places as proposed in Annex 1 of the Officer’s 
report. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Local Authority places on 

School Governing Bodies continue to be 
effectively filled. 

 
 

5. RESTRUCTURE OF CHILDREN’S CENTRES, EARLY YEARS AND 
EXTENDED SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which described the 
rationale for the review and restructure of Children’s Centres, 
Early Years and Extended Services as a result of national and 
local policy, local reviews and national and local financial 
contexts. The report asked the Cabinet Member to approve the 
restructure. 
 
In response to the written representation and questions from 
Unison, officers advised as follows: 
 

• There will be a formal review of the 3 strand structure. It 
will be checked within 6 weeks to look for any initial 
problems, then again at Christmas and Easter followed by 
a formal review after 1 year. The views of stakeholders 
and partners will be considered. 

• Key roles will be looked at across Early Years and a 
simple summary chart will be drawn up of the roles to 
establish who is responsible for what. 

• In relation to a post that delivers Extended Learning 
Opportunities, Officers advised that whilst this had been 
considered and although they did not want to undervalue 
such a role, at the moment it would not be possible to fund 
a part time position. It would be something that could 
happen in the future. 

• It is positive that 9 Children Centres have stayed open, but 
with a reduced number of staff, the opening times will 
need to be looked at. Numbers of staff at each centre 
would be based on the need in each area and the 
particular Centre. 

• The 28% reduction in Government funding  and the £1.8m 
shortfall in grants would not all be met through the 
restructure. In terms of staffing the figure is 4-500,000k  
with the rest being found through other routes. Staffing 



decisions had not been a ‘knee jerk’ reaction and had 
been done in consultation with Unions and taking into 
consideration the strategic responsibility to Early Years 
and Children’s Centres. 

 
The Cabinet Member thanked Officers for the report and Unison 
for their feedback and then made the following comments: 
 

• It is important to look at the budget now to avoid further 
cuts in following years as it is not anticipated that there will 
be any more cash available in the future. 

• It is important to measure the effectiveness of work in 
Children’s Centres and to consider how the work fits in 
with the Community Cohesion Agenda . Ideally the 
Children’s Centres would be open for longer but this 
needs to be balanced by jobs. 

• The Cabinet Member suggested work could be 
undertaken with the Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhood’s team to identify opportunities for the 
Children’s Centre buildings to be used for other 
community groups and purposes. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member approved Option 1 

and so approved the revised structure to 
enable the delivery of both universal and 
targeted services against the key principles 
described in Paragraph 9 of the Officer report, 
to meet the statutory duties of the Local 
Authority and to improve outcomes for all 
children and families.  

 
REASON: Option 1 keeps all 9 Childrens Centres open, 

thus providing both universal and targeted 
services to the most deprived areas of the 
City, improving outcomes for users. Services 
are deliverable with the appropriate balance of 
management, front line delivery and support 
posts, and the structure will deliver savings still 
to be found in the 2012-2013 budget. Statutory 
duties across Early Years will be met. 

 
 
 
 
 



6. TRANSFORMING YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented a 
review of the current City of York Council (CYC) Young Peoples 
Services (YPS) and  York Youth Offending Team (YOT) and 
offered options and proposals on three interlinked areas of a 
new integrated service. 
 
The Head of Integrated Youth Support outlined the report and 
advised that the proposals followed on from the decisions made 
in July 2010 by the former Executive, to complete the integration 
of CYC Youth Services and Connexions, to include York YOT. 
He advised that the challenging areas of work going forward, 
would be the Youth Support Services Structure as highlighted 
on page 63 of the agenda and the staff pay and conditions as 
detailed on page 64. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that she was happy with the 
‘Youth Offer’ as set out in Annex A and queried how Officers 
would report on the implementation of it. The Director of Adults, 
Children and Education suggested that a progress report could 
be brought back to a future decision session. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked Officers for the report and all their 
hard work. 
 
RESOLVED: (i)That Option 2 in Annex A of the Report be 

agreed as the basis of the restructuring of the 
Youth Support Services with effect from 
September 2011. 

 
 (ii)That the York Youth Offer set out in Annex 

A be agreed as the high level framework both 
for restructuring Youth Support Services and 
for engaging with the voluntary, community, 
faith and uniformed youth sectors. 

 
 (iii)That the proposal for a staged approach to 

harmonisation of pay and conditions as set out 
in Annex A be endorsed as the starting point 
for consultation and negotiation with staff and 
unions. 

 
REASON: To continue with a process of integration of all 

youth support services that started a year ago, 



and to enable these services to operate within 
the revised budget set by Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Potter, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 


